

No. 17-14077

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN SALCEDO, individually
and on behalf of others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ALEX HANNA, an individual, and
THE LAW OFFICES OF ALEX HANNA, P.A.,
a Florida Professional Association,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida
No. 0:16-cv-62480-DPG

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR REHEARING
AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Scott D. Owens
Scott D. Owens, P.A.
3800 S. Ocean Drive, Suite 235
Hollywood, FL 33019
(954) 589-0588
scott@scottdowens.com

Seth M. Lehrman
Edwards Pottinger LLC
425 North Andrews Avenue, Suite 2
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 524-2820
seth@epllc.com

Rebecca Smullin
Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
rsmullin@citizen.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee John Salcedo

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
STATEMENTS OF COUNSEL	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
ISSUE MERITING EN BANC CONSIDERATION	1
COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION OF CASE	1
FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The decision conflicts with authority in five other circuits.	4
II. The panel’s decision conflicts with this Court’s precedent.	9
III. The decision is at odds with precedent on the sufficiency of small harms to support standing.	13
IV. The decision would foster violations and create uncertainty about congressional authority to identify concrete harms.	14
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

ADDENDUM: PANEL OPINION

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	Page(s)
<i>ACLU of Georgia v. Rabun County Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	3, 4
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	13, 14
<i>Florence Endocrine Clinic, PLLC v. Arriva Medical, LLC</i> , 858 F.3d 1362 (11th Cir. 2017).....	12
* <i>Golan v. FreeEats.com, Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2019).....	5, 6, 8
* <i>Krakauer v. Dish Network, LLC</i> , 925 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2019).....	5, 6, 9, 17
* <i>Melito v. Experian Marketing Solutions, Inc.</i> , 923 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019)	4, 5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Mims v. Arrow Financial Services, LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012).....	3, 11
* <i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , 922 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 2019).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16

Palm Beach Golf Center-Boca, Inc. v. John G. Sarris, D.D.S., P.A.,

781 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2015) 12

Pedro v. Equifax, Inc.,

868 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2017)14

**Perry v. Cable News Network, Inc.,*

854 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2017)9, 10, 11, 12

Saladin v. City of Milledgeville,

812 F.2d 687 (11th Cir. 1987)13

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,

136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....2, 5, 15, 16

**Susinno v. Work Out World Inc.,*

862 F.3d 346 (3d Cir. 2017)4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12

**United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency*

Procedures (SCRAP), 412 U.S. 669 (1973)13, 14

**Van Patten v. Vertical Fitness Group, LLC,*

847 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2017)4, 5, 7, 9

STATUTES

Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991,

Pub. L. No. 102-243, 105 Stat. 2394.....11, 15

*47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii).....1, 4, 11

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(B)5, 7, 8
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)(B)8
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)(C)8
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3).....11
47 U.S.C. § 227(c)(5).....9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts (Am. Law Inst. 1977).....5
Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act
of 1991, 30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (2015)15
